BLEDSOE COUNTY COMMISSION, REGULAR SESSION, JANUARY 18, 2022

THE BLEDSOE COUNTY COMMISSION MET IN REGULAR SESSION JANUARY 18, 2022 AT 7:00 P.M. IN THE HONORABLE JUDGE EDWARD H. SAPP COURTROOM. PRESENT AND PRESIDING WERE COMMISSION CHAIRMAN MATTHEW COLVARD, MAYOR GREGG RIDLEY, COUNTY CLERK GENESE SAPP, SHERIFF JIMMY MORRIS AND COUNTY ATTORNEY HOWARD L. UPCHURCH.

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PRESENT WERE TIM CAMPBELL, HEATH HUDSON, ROBERT REECE, TANYA ROBERSON, RONNIE SAPP, ROGER SIMMONS, PERRY SWAFFORD, JUNIOR L. HANKINS, RUTH BURTON AND JOSHUA MERCER.

COMMISSIONERS ROBERT L. WORTHINGTON AND JOHNNY SWAFFORD WERE ABSENT.

THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS WAS CONDUCTED:

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RONNIE SAPP AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ROGER SIMMONS TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM THE OCTOBER 18, 2021 MEETING PASSED BY A VOICE VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RUTH BURTON AND SECONDED BY COMMISSONER ROGER SIMMONS TO APPROVE VALARIE MARSTELLER, SANDRA SINGLETON, ROBERTA F. SMITH, AMBREASHA SHARP, CHRISTINA G. HASTON, REGINA M. HEARD, DONNA ROBERTS, MARISSA WILSON AND KEN HUDSON AS NOTARIES PASSED BY A VOICE VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RUTH BURTON AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TANYA ROBERSON TO APPROVE THE COUNTY GENERAL BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AT THE 127 CONVENIENCE CENTER PASSED BY AN 11 YEA VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RONNIE SAPP AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HEATH HUDSON TO APPROVE THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT BUDGET AMENDMENTS PASSED BY AN 11 YEA VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RONNIE SAPP AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HEATH HUDSON TO APPROVE QUARTERLY REPORTS FOR ALL DEPARTMENTS PASSED BY A VOICE VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER PERRY SWAFFORD AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TANYA ROBERSON TO CONFIRM BILLY AKINS APPOINTMENT TO THE BLEDSOE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD PASSED BY A VOICE VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RONNIE SAPP AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ROGER SIMMONS TO GIVE MAYOR GREGG RIDLEY AUTHORITY TO PROCEED WITH THE EMS/EMA HEADQUARTERS RENOVATION PROJECT AND COMPLETE AT \$518,198.48 PASSED BY AN 11 YEA VOTE. UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RUTH BURTON AND SECONDED BY COMMISSONER TANYA ROBERSON TO APPROVE THE BLEDSOE TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE RESOLUTION PASSED BY AN 11 YEA VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RONNIE SAPP AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ROGER SIMMONS TO APPROVE THE RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTINUOUS FIVE (5) YEAR REAPPRAISAL CYCLE PASSED BY A VOICE VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RONNIE SAPP AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER JUNIOR LEE HANKINS TO APPROVE THE OFFICIAL 2021 COUNTY ROAD LIST PASSED BY A VOICE VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY JUNIOR LEE HANKINS AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ROGER SIMMONS THE MEETING WAS AJOURNED BY A VOICE VOTE.